



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7067/2024**

**M/S PRECIOUS METALS REFINERS PVT. LTD. ....Petitioner**

Through: **Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare  
and Mr. Aditya Rathore, Advocates.**

versus

**COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW  
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS. ....Respondent**

Through: **Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC with Ms. Arya  
Suresh, Mr. Ritwik and Mr. Akhil,  
Advocates for R-1 & 2  
Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with  
Ms. Ayushi, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Arpan,  
Advocates for UOI  
Mr. Ashish K. Dixit, CGSC for UOI**

**CORAM: SH. SUNIL KUMAR KOUSHAL, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

**26.09.2025**

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Pleadings qua respondent nos. 1 & 2 are complete.

By way of last opportunity, four weeks time is granted to respondent no. 3 to file counter affidavit failing which, right to file the same shall automatically stand closed. Rejoinder thereto has already been filed.

The matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.12.2025.

List accordingly.

**REGISTRAR**

**SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/sk**